
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)

Petitioner, )
)
) PCBNo. 04-90
) (UST Appeal)
)
)
)

CLERK’S OFFICE

MAR 042004
STATE OF ILUNO!S

Pollution ControlBoard

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
State of Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

A&R,INC.,

‘vs.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

By
A orneyfor

A & R, Inc., Pet~7~



CLERK’S OFFiCE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAR 0420
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
A & R, INC., ) Pollution ControlBoard

)
Petitioner, )

)
vs. ) PCBNo. 04-90

) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMES thePetitioner,A & R, Inc. (“A & R”), by oneof its attorneys,

Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections57.7(c)(4)(D)

and40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and

40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

Control Board(“Board”) reviewthe final decisionofthe Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin supportthereof,A & R

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October29, 2003, theAgencyissueda final decisionto A & R, a

copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On November11, 2003, A & R madea written requestto theAgency

for an extensionoftime by which to file apetition for review to ninety days,a copy

of which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.



3. OnDecember3, 2003, theAgencyjoined in A & R’s requestthat the

Boardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,acopyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.

4. On December18, 2003 theBoardenteredanOrderextenthngthe time

by which A & R couldifie a Petitionto andincluding March 2, 2004, a copyof which

is attachedheretoasExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor thePetitionhereinare asfollows:

A & R submittedto theAgency,through its consultantUnited Science

Industries,Inc., anAmendedHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Plan (“CAP”) and

correspondingbudget(“Budget”). The CAPrequiresthe full extentofthe soil and

groundwatercontaminationto be definedby meansof the collectionof sufficient

datato makesuchdetermination.The CAP andBudgetsatisfytherequirementsof

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.,andthe regulations

promulgatedthereunder,in that theywere preparedandfully implementedin

accordancewith generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesandtheir conclusions

were consistentwith theinformationobtainedwhile implementingthe CAP.

The costsassociatedwith eachmaterial,activity andservicenecessary

to accomplishthe goalsof the CAPwere reasonableandconsistentandwere

incurredin the performancenecessaryto meetthe minimum requirementsof the

Act andthe regulationspromulgatedthereunder.

This Budgetwassubmittedin responseto a previousAgencydecision

datedSeptember16, 2003by which the Agencyadjustedequipmentcostsandfield
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purchasesand othercostsassociatedwith its reductionof A & R’sproposalfor the

amountof contaminatedsoil to be excavatedandtransported.By its October29,

2003 letter, theAgency approvedonly anadditional$3,800.00in personnelcosts

andnothingfurther for additionalproposedequipmentcostsor field purchasesand

othercosts.

Further,the costsassociatedwith eachmaterial,activity, and service

necessaryto accomplishthe goalsof the CAP are similar in generallyaccepted

engineeringpracticesandtechnicalprotocolto thosehistorically submittedto and

approvedby theAgency which theAgencynow deemsto be unreasonableand

inconsistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices. More specifically:

With regardto the adjustmentsby theAgencyin its September16,

2003 letterwhich arereflectedin the approvedBudgetshownin attachmentA to

theAgency’sOctober29, 2003 letter:

(1). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $500.00for investigationcosts

associatedwith theper foot boring costasunreasonableis in errorand without

technicaljustification.

(2). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $30,226.00in personnelcostsas

unreasonableis arbitrary andcapriciousandwithout technicaljustification.

Further,theAgencyfails to notify A & R of thebasisfor the adjustmentor the

particularpersonnelcostsit is adjusting.
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(3). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $1,360.00in equipmentcosts

associatewith the Geoproberentalasrequiredto be includedin per foot boring

costsis in error andwithout technicaljustification.

(4). The Agency’sadjustmentof $360.00for equipmentcosts

associatedwith the PID rental is arbitrary andcapriciousandwithout technical

justification.

(5). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $180.00in equipmentcosts

associatedwith theutility vehicle is arbitrary andcapriciousandwithout technical

justification andfails to notify A & R of the basisfor suchadjustment.

(6). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $9,240.00in field purchasesand

othercostsassociatedwith asphaltpavementis arbitrary andcapriciousas

associatedwith the reductionto 2,000cubicyardsof excavationofcontaminatedsoil

which is in error.

(7). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $30.00in field purchasesandother

costsassociatedwith disposablecamerasis arbitrary andcapriciousandfails to

notify A & R of thebasisfor suchadjustment.

(8). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $51,282.76in field purchasesand

othercostsassociatedwith soil excavation,transportationanddisposalis arbitrary

andcapriciousasassociatedwith the reductionto 2,000cubicyardsof excavationof

contaminatedsoil which is in errorandtheAgency further fails to adviseA & R of

the particularcostsadjustedaccumulatingthe $51,282.76or the reason(s)for such

adjustments.
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(9). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $18,648.28associatedwith field

purchasesandothercostsassociatedwith backfill is arbitrary and capriciousand

without technicaljustification.

(10). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $1,311.20associatedwith handling

chargesis arbitrary andcapriciousandwithout technicaljustification.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,A & R, Inc., for the reasonsstatedabove,requests

that the Boardreversethe decisionof theAgency andrule in favor of Petitioner’s

requestfor approvalof its CAP andBudgetasbeing reasonable,justifiable,

necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,andeligible for

reimbursementfrom the UST Fund,andthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfees

andcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code

732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHIAW & MARTIN, P.C.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By
torney for

A & R, Inc., Petit~ner
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 N0RrH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCflELD, ILL!NOI5 62794-9276, 217-7e2-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11.300, CI-flcAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLACOJEVICH, Gov~oI~ RENEE CIPR~NO,DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
?0O~ ~15D D000 122? DuO

OCT 2820113
A & R, Inc.
Mr. Avery Moore
6229WestOgdenAvenue
Berwyn., IlL 60402

Re: LPC #0310215104--Cook County
BerwynlA &R,Inc,
6229West OgdenAvenue
LUST IncidentNo. 981412
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Moore:

The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheamendedHigh
Priority CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident.
Thisbudget,datedOctober27, 2003, wasreceivedby facsimileby theIllinois EPA on October
27,2003 andindicatesa mathematicalerrorwasmadein a October24, 2003Agencyletter. This
letter is issuedto correctthemathematicalerror in theOctober24, 2003 budgettotals. Citations
in this letterare from the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois Administrative
Code(35 III. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis approvedfor theamountslistedin Section 1 ofAttachmentA. Pleasenotethat the
costsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethattheamountof
reimbursementm~ybe limited by Sections57.8(e), 57-8(g)and57.8(d)oftheAct, as well as35
Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and 732.611.

All future correspondencemustbe submittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingIJr~dergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffic~iBox 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall ;orrespondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

R0C,~FOA0- 4332 Nor Main Sueet, RockIord~~ ~ j~1ainc~,

~ ~F ~ PtQR,A — 7620 N. Un ‘ersity St., Pe
S4~lr.C~lELQ— 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd.. Sprin~ii~

IL 60016—1647) 294-4000
~i4 —(309)693-5462

__—Chimpai~n.It 61820 —1217) 276-5600
sviIle, IL. 62234—1618) 346-5120

P5~~T~2O~.F1tc~cLwP~c~



Jan—16—04 17:23 From—United Science Indu~trie~ 6187352907 1—471 P.03/06 F—784

I,
Page2

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

If you haveany questionsor needfurther assistance,pleasecontactDaveMyersat 217/785-7491.

~erel~4~

ThomasA. J-~enniflgei
Unit Manager
Leaking UndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

TAH:DM~d~~m0d2.d0c

Attachment: AttachmentA

AppealRights

c: United ScienceIndustries,Inc.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPc#0310215104--Cook County
Berwyn!A & R, Inc.
6229WestOgdenAvenue
LUST IncidentNo. 981412
LUST TecimicalFile

Citationsin this atiachmentare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) arid 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCo’e (35 XII. Adm. Code).

SECTiON.I~

Thebudgetwaspr!viously approvedin aNovember17, 2000 letter for:

$3750.00 InvestigationCosts
$2520.00 AnalysisCosts
$847400 PersonnelCosts
$128.00 EquipmentCosts
$53i.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$930.20 HandlingCharges

Thebudgetwasprtwiouslyapprovedin aSeptember16, 2003 letter for:

$3373.66 InvestigationCosts
$2730.00 Analysis Costs

$14,400.00 PersonnelCosts
$1660.00 EquipmentCosts

$167,191.35 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$1730.37 HandlingCharges

Thefollowing amountsareapproved:

$0.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 Analysis Costs

$3800.00 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts
SO.00 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis fmal decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlEoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing a petition
for ahearingwithir~35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheI1linóis~E~PAwithintheinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a written requestthatincludesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyof this decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinfomiazionregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



P.O. Box 360
6295 EastIllinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 628g8-0360

November11, 2003

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthG~andAvenueEast RECE~~E~
Springfield, IL 62792-9276 DivisIon c~L~i~Cn~

Re: LPC#0310215104—CookCo.
Berwyn/A & r~,i~. Environmental~
6229WestOgdenAvenue Agency
LUST Incident No. 981412
ATTN: John Kim

Mr. Kim:

UnitedScienceIndusiries,Inc. (USI), on behalfof ourclient,A & R, Inc., is requestinga
90-dayextensionto the 35-thy appealperiod in regardsto the JEPA correspondence
included.

I appreciateyour time and considerationin this matter. If you haveany questionsor
coumientsregardingthismatterpleasecontactmeat (6118)735-2411ext. 175.

Sincerelyyours,

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRIES,INC.

Mark Owens
ProjectManager

Enclosures

MO:bg

_*
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EXH~B!T2~

Phone~(618) 735-2411
Fax: (518) 73S—2907

E•Mail: unitedscIence~uniteclscience.cain

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES



- BEFORETRE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAflD
OF TIlE STATE OF ILLINOIS

A&R,INC.,
Petitioner~, )

v. ) . PCBNo.04-
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST.Appeal NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMIES theRespondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,John3. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto Section 40(a)(l) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

LLCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 III. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfarpetitioningfor a

hearingto March 2, 2004, or any otherdatenot morethana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125) days from October29, 2003, the dateof the illinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October29, 2003, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto thePetitioner.

The Illinois EPA notesthat the copyof the final decisionprovidedto the illinois EPA by the

Petitioneris not complete. Theundersignedattorneyhasnot hadan oppbrtuuityto securea

completecopypriorto this filing. (Exhibit A)

2. OnNovember11,2003, thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto the illinois EPA

for an extensionoftime by which to file a petition for review, askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in

requestingthat the Boardextendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petitionto ninety days.

ThePetitionerdid.not representwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived. (ExhibitB)

I

EXHIBIT ~



- 3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit thescopeofany

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter,

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety—dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubn~itted,

ILLINOIS ENVIEDNMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

Jo~~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TI)D)
Dated:December3, 2003

Thisfiling submittedon recyc1~dpaper.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on December3, 2003, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopie~:of a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Spring~e1d,illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Mark Owens,ProjectManager
Illinois PollutionControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway 15
Suite 11-500 Woodlawn,IlL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
~~oent~

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Il1ino~s62794-9276
217/782-5544
2171782-9143(TI)D)



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
December18, 2003

A&R,INC.,
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB04-90

v. ) (UST Appeal)
) (90-DayExtension)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J.P.Novak):

On December8, 2003,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within whichA & R, Inc. (A & R) may appealan October29, 2003determinationofthe Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within the time for filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 Iii. Adm. Code l01.300(b)(2),105.404. The Agencyapproved
the highpriority correctiveactionplanbudget,with corrections,for A & R’s leaking
undergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 6229WestOgdenAvenue,Berwyn,Cook
County. The Boardextendstheappealperioduntil March2, 2004,asthepartiesrequest.See
415ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. If A & R fails to file an appealon or
beforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethe docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerkof theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify that theBoard

adoptedtheaboveorderon December18, 2003,by a voteof 5-0.

~AL L~
DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board

EXHIB1T~~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on March / , 2004, I

servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixedthereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Martin4ttorney for
Petitioner,~ Inc.


